
 
 

 

 

2018 SUPPLEMENTARY 

APPROPRIATION ACT 2019 

 

(NO. 1 OF 2019) 



  



 

 

2018 SUPPLEMENTARY  

APPROPRIATION ACT 2019 

(NO. 1 OF 2019) 

PASSED by the National Parliament this ninth day of September 2019. 

(This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill passed by 

Parliament and found by me to be a true copy of the Bill) 

David Kusilifu 

Clerk to National Parliament 

 

ASSENTED to in Her Majesty’s name and on Her Majesty’s behalf this seventeenth 

day of September 2019. 

 

The Rt. Rev. David Vunagi 

Governor-General 

 

Date of Commencement: date of assent  

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE AN ADDITIONAL SEVEN MILLION, TWENTY 

THOUSAND AND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO DOLLARS, TO THE 

SERVICE OF THE YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2018. 

 

ENACTED BY THE NATIONAL PARLIAMENT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS.  



2018 SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION ACT 2019 

Table of provisions 

1 Short title 1 

2 Commencement 1 

3 Authorisation of appropriation 1 

SCHEDULE  

 



1 
 

2018 SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION ACT 2019 

1 Short title 

This Act may be cited as the 2018 Supplementary Appropriation Act 
2019. 

2 Commencement 

This Act commences on the date of assent. 

3 Authorisation of appropriation 

 (1) The issue of a sum of $7,020,322 from the Consolidated Fund is 
authorised, to be applied to the service of the year ending 
31 December 2018. 

 (2) The sum specified in subsection (1) is taken to have been 
appropriated as from the date this Act commences for the supply of 
the heads, and in the amounts respectively specified for such 
heads, set out in the Schedule. 



2 
 

SCHEDULE 

Section 3(2) 

 

CONTINGENCY WARRANTS 

RECURRENT 

Head Ministry Expenditure 
Authorised ($) 

279 NATIONAL PARLIAMENT 905,000 

283 MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL 
SECURITY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 

4,510,220 

299 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE 
CHANGE, DISASTER MANAGEMENT AND 
METEOROLOGY  

605,102 

 TOTAL RECURRENT CONTINGENCY 
WARRANTS 

6,020,322 

 

ADVANCE WARRANTS 

RECURRENT 

Head Ministry Expenditure 
Authorised ($) 

372 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND HUMAN 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT  

1,000,000 

 TOTAL RECURRENT ADVANCE 
WARRANTS 

1,000,000 

 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

CONTINGENCY WARRANTS 

 

 

HEAD: 279 NATIONAL PARLIAMENT 
 
Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December 

2018 for the services of this head: $905,000 

  

Subhead/item Description Original 

Estimates 

Supplementary 

Estimates 

Revised 

Estimates 

0001-0000-
3005 

Telephone and 
Faxes 

2,952,870 655,000 3,607,870 

0094-0000-
2152 

MPs  Allowances 2,400,000 250,000 2,650,000 

Total  5,352,870 905,000 6,257,870 

 

Explanatory Note 

This amount provides additional funds to cater for telephone bills and 
allowance for Members of Parliament during the Parliament Sittings in late 
2018. 

 

HEAD: 283 MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND 

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 
 



4 
 

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December 

2018 for the services of this head: $4,510,220 
 

Subhead/item Descriptions 
Original 

Estimates 

Supplementary 

Estimates 

Revised 

Estimates 

0479-0000-
2106 

Rations 3,199,695 834,400 4,034,095 

0479-0000-
2301 

Fuel 9,460,654 734,800 10,195,454 

0479-0000-
2717 

Others-Local 
Other Costs  

4,720,800 2,941,020 7,661,820 

Total  17,381,149 4,510,220 21,891,369 

 
 

Explanatory Notes  

This amount provides additional funds to cater for Omission and Objection 
period in preparation for the 2019 National General Election. 

 

HEAD: 299 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE CHANGE, 

DISASTER MANAGEMENT AND METEOROLOGY 
 

Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December 

2018 for the services of this head: $605,102 

Subhead/item Descriptions 
Original 

Estimates 

Supplementary 

Estimates 

Revised 

Estimates 

0300-0000-
2351 

Disaster Relief 2,000,000 605,102 2,605,102 

Total  2,000,000 605,102 2,605,102 

 

Explanatory Notes  

This amount provides additional funds to purchase the delivery of food relief 
for communities affected by Tropical Cyclone Liua in Makira/Ulawa and Isabel 
Provinces. 

 

 



5 
 

ADVANCE WARRANTS 

 

HEAD: 372 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND HUMAN RESOURCES 

DEVELOPMENT 

 
Estimates of the amount further required in the year ending 31 December 

2018 for the services of this head: $1,000,000 
 

Subhead/item Description 
Original 

Estimates 

Supplementary 

Estimates 

Revised 

Estimates 

0352-0000-
4035 

Senior Education 
Grant 

Nil 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Total  Nil 1,000,000 1,000,000 

 

Explanatory Notes  

Budget Support funded by the Australian Government through the Department 
of Foreign Affairs and Trade especially for secondary school infrastructure 
projects such as building of classrooms and dormitories. 

 


